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DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
OFFICE OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

November 18, 2019

Dereje Feleke
620 Highland Farms Circle
Gambrills, Maryland 21054

Re: 750 19th Street, NE
Square 4507, Lot 0100

Dear Mr. Feleke:

[ have reviewed this description of the Preliminary Design, Zoning PDRM meeting
on November 6, 2019 regarding the proposed development project located on 750
19th Street, NE (Sq. 4507, Lot 0100) in the subject RA-2 zoning district. This letter
summarizes the points of the meeting.

The proposal is to raise and expand the existing single family building and covert
the building into 8 unit dwelling units, by constructing a third floor, penthouse
addition, 43 ft. rear addition. Cellar, first and second levels will accommodate 6
units (one bedroom, a den and a bath each) and 2 units on the 3rd level and a
penthouse (two bedrooms and a den each). One parking space would be provided in
the rear yard. Attached are floor plans, and building section for reference.

BUILDING AREA AND LOT OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS
EXISTING LOT AREA 2,312 SF

EXISTING FOOTPRINT 715 SF

EXISTING BUILDING SF 2,145 SF

FAR 1.8 4,161 SF

60% LOT OCCUPANCY LIMIT 1,387.2 SF

PROPOSED FOOT PRINT 1,380 SF

TOTAL FAR SQ FT @3 FLOOR 4,140 SF

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA 6,602 SF

BUILDING HEIGHT: 50’ Maximum per RA-2 under Section 303.1 Table F.
Proposed building is 30’-8"measured from the top of the existing front grade to the
3rd floor top of roof, and is three stories, plus a penthouse all above a cellar.
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REAR SETBACK: 15 foot minimum per Section 305.1 Table F; 41’-3” is provided.

CELLAR: Per Section B-101.2. The cellar level will have a height of 3'-8” at the front
measured from the BHMP to the first floor level, so as to be deemed a cellar.

PENTHOUSE: The proposed building contains a penthouse. Per Section 303.2
Table F the height is allowed to 12 feet. The proposed penthouse height is 9’- 0”ft.
per 1502 the penthouse setback from the edge of the roof 9’- 0”ft. The penthouse is
924 SF of habitable space 40% of lot area.

PARKING: The lot currently has one parking space accessed from the alley. Per
Section 701.5 Table C the requirement is 1 space per 3 units in excess of 4 units.
Per Section 702.2 one parking space is provided, and is compliant.

FAR: The subject RA-2 zone allows an FAR of 1.8 or 4161 gsf of floor area; 4140 gsf
are proposed which is below the maximum FAR limit.

GAR: Per Section 501.1 Required GAR is 0.4 of 2,312SF = 924SF. When submitted
for permits the project will include 942 SF of pervious area consisting of green area
and permeable paver as the rear, and a green roof system as required on the roof.
Attached are floor plans and building section of the proposed project that
graphically illustrates the project.

Accordingly, you will file the plans for building permit consistent with the above
information.

If you have any further comments or seek additional information regarding the
project, please let me know.

Matthew Le Grant
Zoning Administrator

Sincerely,

Attachments: Plan set dated July 2019

Zoning Technician: Ramon Washington
File: Determination Letter/ Re: 750 19th St,, N.E. of 11/18/19



DISCLAIMER: This letter is issued in reliance upon, and therefore limited to, the questions asked, and the
documents submitted in support of the request for a determination. The determinations reached in this letter
are made based on the information supplied, and the laws, regulations, and policy in effect as of the date of
this letter. Changes in the applicable laws, regulations, or policy, or new information or evidence, may
result in a different determination. This letter is NOT a "final writing", as used in Section Y-302.5 of the
Zoning Regulations (Title 11 of the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations), nor a final decision of the
Zoning Administrator that may be appealed under Section Y-302.1 of the Zoning Regulations, but instead
is an advisory statement of how the Zoning Administrator would rule on an application if reviewed as of
the date of this letter based on the information submitted for the Zoning Administrator's review. Therefore
this letter does NOT vest an application for zoning or other DCRA approval process (including any vesting
provisions established under the Zoning Regulations unless specified otherwise therein), which may only
occur as part of the review of an application submitted to DCRA.



RESIDENCE 750

750 19th st NE
WASHINGTON, DC 20002

LOT: 0100 SQUARE: 4507

SCOPE OF WORK

CONVERSION OF A SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING IN TO 8 UNITS CONDO. ADDITION OF THIRD LEVEL AND
PENTHOUS TO AN EXISTING BASEMENT+ 1ST AND 2ND LEVELS. ADDITION OF BUILDING TO THE REAR.
INTERIOR ALTERATION OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE.

1.

2.
3.

PRIOR TO BID.

THE SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE CONDITIONS UNDER
THE WORK IS TO BE PREFORMED.

THE BID SHALL BE BASED ON THE USE OF ALL EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, MANUFACTURERS AND  SYSTEMS

GENERAL NOTES

DIVISION i- GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
THE SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL READ ALL GENERAL AND SPECIFIC NOTES AND BE
BOUND TO THEIR REQUIREMENTS SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT SITE AND EXAMINE EXISTING CONDITIONS

WHICH

LOCATION

4.

VICINITY MAP

LR Ly L L=

Anhidy

C DOCRDESGNATION M
() wnoowoesowmon | 453, Akt

&
ELEVATONREFERENCE > PARTITION TYPE 56
De pErERECE =
SHEET NABER ae
[ wevnote W CONCRETE LASOIAY UlT
SECTION REFERENCE B SAn
() e oo [%] ROOMNUMEER o e
N DouG
o
on
DAG
BEC
HEV
12

Q FTURE TYPE

4 ELEVATION MARKER

BOTOWAL  »@ wEronmevaToN | B
TOREWAN NIERCAELR B e

NEW BRCK WALL FLUCR  FLUCRESCENT
NEW CMU WALL m

NEW STUD WALL GWB  GYPSUMWALL BOAR0

9RS3BERERRRRE

2
3

BiaGR3ISEILEs2253”

55

i

EXISTING

SITUATION

IN THIS SET OF

BY THE SUB-CONTRACTOR, HE
CONTRACT

DOCUMENTS,

ION CONTACT
PRICE SUBMISSION. UNLESS AN ITEM IS SPECIFICALLY  EXCLUDED OR A SUBSTITUTION IS LISTED ON THE SUBMISSION
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FULL EXTENT OF ALL  WORK CONTAINED IN THE

ANY QUESTIONS OR CONFLICTS REGARDING ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS
WRITING AND DIRECTED TO RICH MARKUS AND RICH MARKUS ARCHITECTS,

TS UNLESS _ SPECIFICALLY INDICATED IN THE

ARE TO BE IN

5. IF CONFLICTS ARE DISCOVERED AT ANY TIME BETWEEN ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS,
ARCHITECT SHALL BE CONTACTED AT ONCE TO RESOLVE THE PROBLEM. IF A ARCHITECT IS NOT CONTACTED, SUB

CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCEPTANT RESPONSIBILITY TO CORRECT ANY WORK INSTALLED THAT IS NOT IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE DWGS,

6. IF CONFLICTS ARE DISCOVERED AT ANY TIME BETWEEN SITE CONDITIONS AND ARCHITECTURAL DWGS,
ARCHITECT SHALL EXACT LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO CUTTING AND DIGGING. ALL SLAB

PENETRATION SHALL BE CONTACTED AT ONCE TO RESOLVE ANY DISCREPANCIES, OTHERWISE CONTRACTOR

TAKES FULL RESPONSIBILITY.

7.-  IN CONFLICTS BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING SPECIFICATIONS OF FINISHES, ARCHITECTURA

DWGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE AND CONFLICTS SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

8.  SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES IN THE FIELD

9. WHERE SLAB CUTTING IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE SUB-CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY EXACT
LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO CUTTING AND DIGGING. ALL SLAB PENETRATION SHALL BE DONE

BY EITHER CORE DRILLING OR SAW CUTTING AND DIGGING. ALL SLAB ON GRADE, SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL
BACKFILL IN UFTS NOT TO EXCEED B® AND TAMPER USING A MECHANICAL COMPACTOR. NEW PATCHING
SHALL BE THE SAME THICKNESS AS EXISTING SLAB AND, SHALL ALIGN AND MAINTAIN THE LEVEL OF EXISTIN(
SLAB.

10.  SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH NATIONAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES.
11, ALL PERMITS, INSPECTIONS AND FEES ARE TO BE OBTAINED, SECURED AND PAID FOR BY THE SUB-
CONTRACTOR

12.  SUB-CONTRACTOR MAY SUBSTITUTE MATERIALS AND/OR CONSTRUCTION ITEMS AND METHODS UPON

SUBMITTAL OF A SUBSTITUTION IN WRITHING OR BY SAMPLE TO ARCHITECT. ANY COST CHANGES MUST ALSD
BE SUBMITTED, THE ARCHITECT WILL COMMUNICATE THE DECISION TO THE SUB-CONTRACTOR BY LETTER IH
THE SUBMISSION 1S ACCEPTED. SUBSTITUTION FOR LONG LEAD ITEMS MUST BE PROPOSED EARLY ENOUGH
IN THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESSES THAT NO DELAY IS CREATED IN COMPLETION IF THE PROJECT DUE TO
THE SUBSTITUTION, OTHERWISE THE SUB CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY COST TO)
THE OWNER ARISING OUT OF SUCH WORK.
13, WARRANTIES, GUARANTEES AND MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS ON EQUIPMENT FURNISHED AND  INSTALLED
BY THE SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL BE ASSEMBLED BY NOTEBOOK GIVEN TO THE OWNER AT THE

TIME OF OCCUPANCY.

14. AT COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE ALL SURFACES ARE CLEAN AND

. AND THAT ALL SYSTEMS ARE OPERATING PROPERLY.

15, SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ALL DAMAGE CAUSED BY HIM OR HIS PERSONNEL

16.  SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN ALL WINDOWS AT THE COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION.

17. SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL PAINT HAS BEEN MOVED FROM ALL SURFACES,

18, ALL MISCELLANEOUS NAILS, HANGERS, STAPLES, WIRES AND WIRE CONDUITS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM

AND CEILINGS.

19, HVAC SUB CONTRACTOR TO CLEAN AND CHECK EXISTING HVAC SYSTEM AND REPORT TO ARCHITECT

IF ANY PROBLEMS OR REPAIRS NEEDED."

20. SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE ALL DRAWINGS RELATED TO KIS AND OTHERS TRADES, AND SHALL BE
FULLY INFORMED AS TQ THE EXTENT OF THIS CONTRACT AND ALL INCLUDING WORK ON PLANS.

ALL SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT TO BE GUARANTEED FOR ONE YEAR FREE-LABOR AND MATERIALS,

GENERAL NOTES / CODE ANALYSIS

IWALLS

750 19th ST NE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

20002

GENERAL INFORMATION
USE GROUP

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION ADDITION AND ALTERATION
FULLY SUPPRESSED (SPRINKLED) - YES

EX0STING LOT. PROPOSED BUILDING

BUILDING FOOTPRINT 7150

TOTAL BULDING SE
'ABOVE GRADE: 1380 SF (3)=4140 SF
BASEMENT : 1380 SF  PENTHOUSE: 1082]
TOTAL = 8802 SF

20'-0" /3 STORIES + BASEMENT |
I A ———
SOUND TRANSMISSION - I —____ STCS01C50
FIRE ALARM: = YES: HARDWIRED AND INTERCONNECTED ON DEDICATED
 SMOKE DETECTORS CIRCUIT WITH BATTERY BACKUP
INSULATION:

YES: EXTERIOR WALLS @ R19; ROOF G R-<9
AN VESB(ERIOAWALLSGRISROOFGR4 |

COVERING CODES

COVER SHEET

2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
MECHANICAL 2012 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE

[MAECHANCAL ___ 20I2INTERNATIONAL MECHANICALCODE |
ELECTRICAL

PROPOSED 3D VIEW

OWNER

PROJECT TEAM:

(dereje.

DEREJE FELEKE
(410.209.9013)

.feleke1@gmail.corn)

DESIGN ARCHITECT:
DAGMAWI GEBREKIDAN
(571.225.7211)
(dagi.abebe@grmail.com)
IKE AGBIM
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Sheet List
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OO Number

Shest Name

Current Revision
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STANED [A101
STORAGE [A102

COVER SHEET

SITE PLAN AND 3D

PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS

TICAL A103
TOMATCHEXSTNG A1DA

VYL COPOSTONTLE | [A105

PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

PROPOSED BUILDING SECTION

EXISTING LAYOUT

EXISTING ELEVATIONS

2011 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL NFPA-70
2012 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE

FIRE RATINGS

FIRE SEPARATION WALLS encremryirewais 2 HR. (UL U301 - above grade /U 905 - below gradh)

(UL U301 - above grade / U 905 - below gradh)

BUILDING PERMIT ISSUED

COLUMNS AND GIRDERS

FLOOR/ CEILING CONSTRUCTION 1HR:
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 1HR

TENANT SEPARATION / CORRIDOR THA-
GENERAL NOTES / ZONING CODE ANALYSIS
ZONING DISTRCT PA-2

USE GROUP. RESIDENTIAL APT

Lot . 0100
sQuAns 4507
REQUIREMENT BasTNG

(UL L 305)

760 16TH 6T NE
%)

TOTAL LOT AREA _SF
TOTAL LOTWIDTH
18:0°-FRONT & 150-0" BA

ALLOWABLE / PROPOSED
REQURED

LOT DCCUPANCY 31% 60% (1380 SF)
HEIGHT 25FT S0FT

60% (1380 SF)

36 -0" FT/3 STORIES +
CEILAR 4 PENTHOUSE

179 (4140 5A)

FAR: NO REQUIREMENT [ 1.84181 S

SIDEYARD WIDTH

NO REQUIREMENT | NO REQUIREMENT o-0

REAR YARD SETBACH A

1SFTMIN SFTMN

PARKING ° 2 2

FRONT YARD Lol NO REQUIREMENT

DWELLING UNITS A SFD 8UNITS

000
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AREA BY UNIT
UNIT 1 = 667
“ UNIT 2 = 667
| UNIT 3 = 606
! UNIT 4 = 606
_ UNIT 5 = 612
| UNIT 6 = 612
i UNIT 7 = 1094
« ! UNIT 8 = 1094
_ CMN = 447
1
_
1
1

TOTAL 6470

AREA BY LEVEL
BASEMENT = 1380
FIRST LEVEL = 1380
SECOND LEVEL = 1380
THIRD LEVEL = 1380
PENTHOUSE = 1082

TOTAL 6602

ZONING CALCULATIONS
LOT AREA = 2312

FAR 1.8 = 4161

LOT OCCUPANCY 60% = 1387
ALLOWABLE BUILT UP = 4161

750 19th ST NE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
20002

PROPOSED BUILT UP = 6602
PROPOSED FAR = 4140
PROPOSED LOT OCCUPANCY = 59.68

EGRESS DISTANCES OF EACH UNIT FROM
FURTHEST POINT

PROPOSED FLOOR

PLANS

ENCLOSED HALLWAY EXIT

BUILDING PERMIT ISSUED

UNIT 1 - 35FT
v UNIT 2 - 35FT
UNIT 3 33FT 35FT
UNIT 4 33FT 35FT
UNIT 5 30FT 50FT
UNIT 6 30FT 50FT
UNIT7 60FT 100FT
— UNIT 8 60FT 100FT

AS INDICATED m
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DRAWING NUMBER

CELLAR LEVEL
BT = 10"

FIRST LEVEL
U =10

SECOND LEVEL

THIRD LEVEL
Ve =10

PENTHOUSE

18 =1 178" = 10"




L L
ROOF P N
— - - foor — = = ® -0
PROPOSED
PROPOSED $YHOS
e PROPOSED
WINDOWS . EXTERIOR SIDING
v
"
PENTHOUS _ H | [ _ PENTHOUS]
—d g g g _amgug sy <
z o 1 3 & ws
2 E Z5
&~ PROPOSED 3
PROPOSED S U " < wiNbows =B
WINDS - 2 PROPOSED nwoy
PROPOSED © EXTERIOR SIDING Lo
&  EXTERIOR SIDING il I — S c &8
3 & 5 Ok
THIRD LEVEL — THIRD LEVE b
e @ -HRRE S - ey 25
o o 1l s
8 o
Y T ; | 2 23
2
. E  TOREMAIN % i | T | g B herosED N~ O
| X
2 2 EXISTING BRICK 4 | a
WALL TO REMAIN ‘ Y !
SECOND L _ _ L SECOND LEVE
— sonpn g SIS
o
MAIN | ~ PROPOSED
TO REMAIN H EXTERIOR SIDING [72]
EXISTING BRICK § oz
WALL TO REMAIN _ % O
- dier i O T
’ FIRST LEVE _ _ | _ FIRST LEVEL <
—- — - g — ! WA msTign is
BHMP —— 1 v e | GRADE LEVE i GRADE LEVEL
50 —= \l S ma ﬁl RS
== 1 & 1 | == mma.)onm.rl,..[.|
CELLAR LEVEL I T cRUARLEVEL BUILDING PERMIT ISSUED
|I'I|.I|I|Il||.||||l|;m..ba..lne * D = T .Qi

(2)-EROPOSED REAR ELEVATION
V& =10

AS INDICATED w

m
JULY 2019 3

A104

DRAWING NUMBER




<
ws
2
@ @s Z5
= Q
| ver woy
o
T53b LEVET @ ororoesn 2o £ &3
PROPOSED ADDITION ROOF _ — BOOF gy = O)
T T T T T ae.r - 3.0 [O N
T - m
A1 oE
ol n v
o ) A [ ~ 0
: 3 - NTHOUS — PENTHOUSE
g — - EESS — - T ®
g _ 2
g ! Z
g _ a
g m =
2 =
o 2
THIRD LEVEL
— — - ® —- | m
[m]
2 . i
g 4 ; TR A K » & = [o)e]
. > K N | " - W ae
8 ol K N *\ o A SECOND LEVEL SECOND LEVE!
> — sovigm g ] 56 e
1 = = ! = [ ow
H s | *, &
- 4 > e | . . i " g
© ﬁ " (e ::_ [oox o s -
v
FIRST LEVEL FIRST LEVEL
Iu‘l.m‘e o0 BUILDING PERMIT ISSUED
) S = 0
n B _ GRADE LEVEL
o - _ e b Jlea o o -— s e
b. 1
& =
CELLAR LEVEL e
= -g-0"
TO2ND LEVEL PROPOSED ADDITION

AS INDICATED §

T
Secion3 JuLy 2019 3

A105

DRAWING NUMBER




/ ewﬁzﬂmﬂilc

I
i
(
|
EXISTING 5FD
BASEMENT+ 2
|
|
|
I
L

-
PROPERTY UNE

STORE BLDG

' N \ |||||||| _v T
EXISTIMG GREEN —— 0 |

! / exsnG coneree | - -
/ STEPS AND WALKWAY — o

- _PROPERTYUNE N

19TH ST NE

EXISTING SITE PLAN
1= 104

750 19TH ST NE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
20002

EXISTING LAYOUT

BUILDING

PERMIT ISSUED)|

issuE| [scatq

A200

DRAWING NUMBER




750 19TH ST NE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
20002

EXISTING
ELEVATIONS

—_————— - — e o e S

Lens
JAchITeES
AS INDICATED ¢
MARCH g
2018 2

A201

DRAWING NUMBER




